

---

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

D.C. No. 17-01985

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),

Appellee,

---

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Docket ER-18-263-000

and

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,

Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders  
of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia and  
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT-INTERVENOR  
COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY**

---

**Team Number Ten**

February 4, 2019

Counsel for Appellant-Intervenor  
Commonwealth Generating Company

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. ComGen Is Not Liable Under the Clean Water Act Because the Affected Groundwater Is Not “Navigable Waters” Under the Statute and the Little Green Run Is Not a Point Source.** ..... 3

**II. FERC’s Decision Should Be Upheld Because it Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious and Adopting SCCRAP’s Proposed Rates Would Be an Unconstitutional Taking.**..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. ComGen Is Not Liable Under the Clean Water Act Because the Affected Groundwater Is Not “Navigable Waters” and Little Green Run Is Not a “Point Source.”**..... 6

**A. Surface Water Pollution Via Hydrologically Connected Groundwater Is Not Actionable Under the Clean Water Act Because the Groundwater Is Neither “Navigable Waters” Nor “Waters of the United States” Under Supreme Court Precedent and Applicable Agency Regulation.**..... 7

**1. The Groundwater in this Case Is Not WOTUS when Analyzed Under Current Supreme Court Precedent.**..... 8

**2. The Groundwater in this Case Is Not WOTUS when Analyzed Under Current Applicable Agency Regulation.**..... 12

**B. Any Chemical Seepage From Little Green Run that Passes through Groundwater to Navigable Waters Does Not Constitute a Discharge of a Pollutant from a Point Source in Violation of Section 402 Because Neither the Impoundment nor the Groundwater Are Discrete Conveyances.**..... 16

<b>II. FERC’s Decision Should Be Upheld Because It Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious and Rejecting FERC’s Decision Would Be an Unconstitutional Taking.</b> .....	20
<b>A. FERC’s Decision To Approve ComGen’s Revised Rate Schedules Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious Because the Order Was Completed Pursuant to FERC’s Statutory Authority, Was Supported by Substantial Evidence, and Balanced the Public Interest with Maintaining the Utility’s Financial Integrity.</b> .....	21
<b>B. Disallowing Recovery of All or a Portion of Remediation Costs at the Little Green Run Impoundment Would Be an Unconstitutional Taking Under the Fifth Amendment Because the Resulting Rates are Unconstitutionally Low and SCCRAP has Failed to Allege Sufficient Facts to Bar ComGen’s Entitlement to a Constitutional Rate of Return.</b> .....	25
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	20
<i>Bluefield Water Works v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	26, 27
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8, 14
<i>City of Mesa v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20, 23
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	22, 24
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	22, 24
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16, 19
<i>Mo. ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923).....	26
<i>Mobil v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance CO.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	13
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	passim
<i>Public Service Com. v. FERC</i> , 813 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20, 24, 25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	passim
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	8, 9, 10, 12

<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15, 18
<i>The Binghamton Bridge</i> , 70 U.S. 51 (1865) .....	26
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir.1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir.1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>W. Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 294 U.S. 63 (1935) .....	27, 29, 30

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 791(a) <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	3, 6, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	1, 7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	3, 6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	7
33 U.S.C. §1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	19

**Other Authorities**

Frank P. Grad, *Treatise on Environmental Law* § 3.03 (updated 2009)..... 17

*Minnesota Power & Light Co.*, 11 FERC ¶ 61,313 (1980)..... 29

*Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. Phila. Elec. Co.*, Docket No. 438, 31 P.U.R. 4<sup>th</sup>, 15, 29 (Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n May 7, 1989) ..... 29

VDEQ Specific Site Assessment, Little Green Run Impoundment..... 12

*Virginia Electric Power Co.*, 11 FERC ¶ 63,028 (1980)..... 28

**Rules**

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2017) ..... 13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 257.50 ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 257.53 ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) (2014) ..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) (2017) ..... 13

80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015) ..... 19

80 Fed. Reg. 37053 (Jun. 29, 2015)..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 21, 26
